

RESOLVES

OF THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1832.

Woart, Jr. to practise law as an Attorney of said Court, he first paying the duty required by law; *Provided*, That on examination by said Court, or some person or persons by them appointed, he shall be found suitably qualified.

Chapter 69.

Resolve authorizing the sale to actual settlers of certain Indian Lands.

Approved March 7, 1832.

Resolved, That the Agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians be, and he hereby is authorized, under the direction of the Governor and Council, to sell and convey for actual settlement, in lots not exceeding one hundred rods on the road and not exceeding two hundred acres, to any one person, such of the lands belonging to said Indians as may be wanted for that purpose, at such prices and pay days as shall be thought just and right; on condition that all moneys received therefor be immediately paid into the State Treasury and all securities taken therefor be made pavable to the State, and deposited with the State Treasurer; and the interest of all said sums shall be annually appropriated to the use of said Indians. Provided however, that no sale of any such land shall be made, unless the consent of said Indians be previously obtained by said Agent.

Chapter 70.

Resolve for the purchase of Stationery.

Approved March 7, 1832.

Resolved, That there be appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the purchase of Stationery and other articles necessary for the use of the several offices and of the Legislature, not otherwise provided for; to be placed in the hands of the Secretary of State, and for the faithful expenditure of which he is to be accountable.